TDG650E60
Doc: TDG650E60 04_2020 Rev1  www.tdehirel.com © 2020 Teledyne e2v HiRel Electronics.
 All Rights Reserved                         1
Bottom- or Top-side Cooled 650 V E-mode GaN FET
Product Specification April 2020
Features
• 650 V enhancement mode power switch with P-GaN
gate structure

Doc: TDG650E60 04_2020 Rev1       www.tdehirel.com © 2020 Teledyne e2v HiRel Electronics.
All Rights Reserved                             3
Table 3 : Ordering Information
Ordering
code Package type
Packing
method Qty Part Marking Origin ECCN
TDG650E60BEP GaNPX® Bottom-side Cooled Mini-Reel 250 TDG660BE US EAR99
TDG650E60BEPF GaNPX® Bottom-side Cooled Mini-Reel 250 TDG660BF EU EU
TDG650E60TEP GaNPX® Top-side Cooled Mini-Reel 250 T60TE US EAR99
TDG650E60TEPF GaNPX® Top-side Cooled Mini-Reel 250 T60TF EU EU
Table 4: Electrical Characteristics.
Typical values at TJ = 25 °C, VGS = 6 V. Unless otherwise noted, Min/Max values are specified over the full
temperature range from TJ = -55 °C to TJ = 150 °C based on Teledyne Dynamic Burn-In5 after 15k Cycles.
Parameters Sym. Min. Typ. Max. Units Conditions
Drain-to-Source Blocking Voltage VDS 650 V VGS = 0 V, IDSS = 100 µA, Tj=25C
Drain-to-Source On Resistance RDS(on) 11 25 60 mΩ
VGS  = 6 V
IDS  = 18 A
Dynamic Drain-to-Source On
Resistance Shift
DRDS(on) 19 %
VGS  = 6 V
IDS  = 18 A
Gate-to-Source Threshold VGS(th) 1.1 1.7 2.6 V VDS = VGS, IDS = 14 mA
Gate-to-Source Current IGS 0.031 0.320 12 mA VGS = 6 V, VDS = 0 V
Gate Plateau Voltage Vplat 3.0 V VDS = 400 V, IDS = 60 A
Drain-to-Source Leakage Current IDSS 1.2 4 80 µA VDS = 650 V, VGS = 0 V
Internal Gate Resistance RG 0.34 Ω f = 25 MHz, open drain
Input Capacitance CISS 518 pF
VDS = 400 V, VGS = 0 V
f = 1 MHz Output Capacitance COSS 126 pF
Reverse Transfer Capacitance CRSS 5.9 pF
Effective Output Capacitance Energy
Related 6
CO(ER) 207 pF VGS = 0 V, VDS = 0 to 400 V
Effective Output Capacitance Time
Related 7(note 5) CO(TR) 335 pF
Total Gate Charge QG 14.2 nC
VGS = 0 to 6 V, VDS = 400 V Gate-to-Source Charge QGS 3.8 nC
TDG650E60
Bottom- or Top-side Cooled 650 V E-mode GaN FET
Product Specification
Doc: TDG650E60 04_2020 Rev1       www.tdehirel.com © 2020 Teledyne e2v HiRel Electronics.
All Rights Reserved                             4
Parameters Sym. Min. Typ. Max. Units Conditions
Gate-to-Drain Charge QGD 5.4 nC
Output Charge QOSS 134 nC VGS = 0 V, VDS = 400 V